
RUBIDOUX COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MINUTES OF SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

Thursday, June 26, 2025
           DIRECTORS PRESENT:
Bernard Murphy

Hank Trueba, Jr.

John Skerbelis 

Diana Leja
Leslie Altamirano

STAFF PRESENT:
 
Brian Laddusaw, General Manager 

Kirk Hamblin, Director of Finance & Administration

Martha Perez, Customer Service/Accounts Payable Manager

Melissa Trujillo, HR Generalist/Safety and Facilities Coordinator

VISITORS (SIGNED IN):
Michael Heftman, Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc





Jose Rodriguez, RCSD Resident





Amparo Rosales, RCSD Resident
ITEM 1. CALL TO ORDER

The special board meeting of the Board of Directors of the Rubidoux Community Services District by President Trueba, at 4:00 PM Thursday, June 26, 2025, in-person and by teleconferencing at the District’s Administrative Office, 3590 Rubidoux Boulevard, Jurupa Valley, California.
ITEM 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – General Manager

ITEM 3. ROLL CALL – General Manager
ITEM 4. PUBLIC COMMENTS
No public comments for non-agenda items. 
ITEM 5. ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS.
A. DM 2025-59: PUBLIC PROTEST HEARING – Consideration to Adopt Resolution No. 2025-928, A Resolution of the Board of Directors of Rubidoux Community Services District Establishing Residential and Commercial Trash Collection Fees within the District’s Service Area

BACKGROUND:

On January 8, 2008, the Rubidoux Community Services District (“District”) Board of Directors (“Board”) entered into an agreement titled “Contract Services Agreement for Refuse Collection, Disposal, and Recycling Services in the Rubidoux Community Services District” (“Agreement”) with Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. (“Burrtec”), effective January 1, 2008. This contract grants Burrtec the exclusive right to collect and dispose of refuse, recyclables, and mixed organics (green waste and food waste) in the District.

Over the past several months, the District’s Solid Waste Committee (“Committee”) has met regularly to discuss important issues related to the District’s solid waste services. The Committee’s primary focus areas have been:

1. Contract Amendment No. 3 – A proposed amendment to the existing “Contract Services Agreement for Refuse Collection, Disposal, and Recycling Services in the Rubidoux Community Services District” with Burrtec. This item will be considered by the Board later this evening pursuant to Director’s Memorandum (“DM”) 2025-60. 

2. Proposed Residential and Commercial Solid Waste Rates – Consider proposed rates for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2025|2026.

These discussions have occurred in a series of Committee and Regular Board meetings, as outlined below:

· January 15, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· January 22, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· February 6, 2025 – Regular Board Meeting (Committee Report)

· February 27, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· March 6, 2025 – Regular Board Meeting (Committee Report)

· March 18, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· April 24, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· May 19, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

At the April 24, 2025, Solid Waste Committee meeting, the Committee discussed and reached agreement in principle on many aspects of the proposed FY 2025|2026 rate structure and Contract Amendment No. 3, with a few outstanding items left for Burrtec and staff to finalize. At the conclusion of the meeting, Committee Members Murphy and Skerbelis recommended that the full Board consider the proposed FY 2025|2026 rate plan and direct staff to proceed with preparing, mailing, and scheduling the Proposition 218 Public Protest Hearing.

On May 1, 2025, pursuant to DM 2025-38, the Board took the following actions:

1. Authorized staff to prepare draft Resolution No. 2025-928, including Exhibit “A” (Attachment 1), reflecting the FY 2025|2026 solid waste rates as proposed by Burrtec. (The draft resolution has been available at the District office front counter and on the District website since May 12, 2025.)

2. Authorized staff to prepare and mail Proposition 218 notices to property owners and tenants no later than May 12, 2025.

3. Scheduled a Special Board Meeting and Public Protest Hearing for June 26, 2025, at 4:00 PM, to be held in the District Board Room at 3590 Rubidoux Blvd.

Budget Considerations

More than 90% of the District’s trash customers are residential. Historically, the 90-gallon can residential rate has served as the baseline for evaluating rate adjustments. Burrtec is proposing increases across all service areas and customer types, which can be reviewed in their entirety in Exhibit “A” to Attachment 1. Table 1 provides a breakdown for residential customers with a 90-gallon can:

· Proposed Rate: $38.92 per month

· Increase: $1.57 per month, or 4.20%

· Average Annual Increase Since Last Adjustment: $0.79 per year, or 2.1%

Importantly, the proposed residential rate of $38.92 matches the rate charged by the City of Jurupa Valley for the same level of service (90-gallon can) for FY 2025|2026.

The residential trash rate is made up of the following components:

[image: image1.emf]Current

FY 23|24

[a]

Cost Component($)($)($)(%)

Service Cost18.92$      18.21$    (0.71)$       -3.75%

Landfill tipping fee8.69$        9.54$      0.85$         9.78%

Recycling2.05$        2.37$      0.32$         15.61%

Mixed Organics5.54$        5.90$      0.36$         6.50%

SB 1383 Admin Fee0.90$        0.90$      -$           0.00%

RCSD Admin Fee1.25$        2.00$      0.75$         60.00%

Total37.35$      38.92$    1.57$         4.20%

[a] - Rates have not been adjusted since 7/1/2023.

TABLE 1

Proposed

FY 25|26


· Service Cost – Reflects Burrtec’s annual service cost which is tied to the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”), which for FY 2025|2026 is 2.61%. This portion is retained by Burrtec. 

· Landfill, Recycling, Mixed Organics – Pass-through tipping fees set by the County of Riverside; Burrtec does not control these fees. Mixed organics include food waste recycling.

· SB 1383 Administrative Fee – Covers costs for compliance with SB 1383, including reporting, education, contamination monitoring, procurement, and labeling. This fee remains unchanged from the July 1, 2023 schedule.

· RCSD Administrative Fee – A monthly fee charged by the District to each residential customer for administrative support.

The service cost (CPI) and tipping fees are required under the Agreement and are considered non-negotiable by the District.

The RCSD Administrative Fee, however, is at the District’s discretion. For commercial customers, this fee is called the Franchise Fee. From 2008 to 2022, the District’s Administrative Fee was $0.25 per month per residential customer, and the Franchise Fee was 10% per month per commercial customer. Recognizing increasing service costs, the District has kept its fees low to help minimize the impact on customers.

In 2022, the District had about 6,300 residential trash customers and 400 commercial trash customers. Based on the old fee structure:

· Residential fees would have generated approximately $19,000 annually.

· Commercial fees would have generated approximately $120,000 annually.

In total, about $139,000 in revenue was generated from District fees. The District also receives other revenues, including “roll-off” container fees and a billing fee, which adjusted to $4,500 per month beginning July 1, 2024.

Combined, these revenue streams help cover administrative costs associated with managing the trash enterprise, including staff time and overhead. However, these revenues have historically not been enough, and the enterprise required a subsidy from discretionary property tax revenues. For FY 2022|2023, this subsidy was approximately $273,800, a model that is not sustainable over the long term.

To address this, the Board adopted a five-year plan in FY 2022|2023 to gradually increase the District’s Administrative Fee and Franchise Fee. The plan, summarized in Table 2, aimed to eliminate the need for a subsidy by FY 2026|2027, when the fees would reach $2.00 per month per residential customer and 17% per month per commercial customer.

[image: image2.emf]District Fee's2008-2022FY 22|23FY 23|24FY 24|25FY 25|26FY 26|27

Residential Administrative Fee0.25$        1.00$      1.25$      1.50$      1.75$      2.00$      

Commercial Franchise Fee10%13%14%15%16%17%

TABLE 2


In the proposed FY 2025|2026 rates, the District is reaching the maximum fees one year early. Even with this adjustment, the total monthly cost for a residential customer with a 90-gallon can, the most common service, will match the rate charged by the City of Jurupa Valley, ensuring consistency across the City.

Other Proposition 218 Considerations

Prior to consideration by the Board, all Proposition 218 notice requirements must be satisfied. These requirements include the following:

· All affected property owners and tenants received the Proposition 218 notification (Attachment 2); 

· Proposition 218 notifications were mailed on May 12, 2025, at least 45-days before the Public Protest Hearing date (Attachment 4);

· The notice was provided in English and Spanish (Spanish translation is not required under Proposition 218); 

· The notice included the basis upon which the proposed charges were calculated; and

· The notice identified the date, time, and location of the Public Protest Hearing, allowing all recipients the opportunity to submit protests up to and including the hearing date.

On May 12, 2025, the District mailed 8,283 notices. The District received 213 notices returned as undeliverable by the post office, adjusting the total number of successfully delivered notices to 8,070. Proposition 218 requires a majority protest, defined as 50% plus one of the total number of notices mailed, to overturn a proposed rate adjustment. Accordingly, 4,036 valid protest votes (8,070 x 50% + 1) would be required to defeat the proposed increase. As of the writing of this memorandum, the District has received one (1) written protest, well below the required threshold. The single written protest is included as Attachment 5.

Proposition 218 also requires the public agency to conduct a Public Protest Hearing. At the conclusion of tonight’s hearing, the Board will tally all protests received, written and oral, to determine whether the majority protest threshold has been met. If the number of protests is below 4,036, the Board will be asked to approve the proposed solid waste rate adjustment. 

Notice of tonight’s potential adoption of Resolution No. 2025-928 was published in the legal section of the Press-Enterprise newspaper, posted on the District’s website, and made available for public inspection at the District’s front counter (Attachment 3). 
PUBLIC PROTEST HEARING: 

RCSD resident Jose Rodriguez shared his concern about the water quality in the District with the Board of Directors. GM Brian Laddusaw will meet with Mr. Rodriguez to discuss his concerns. RCSD resident Amparo Rosales shared her struggles with the food waste requirements and the increase in trash service costs. Director Altamirano met with Ms. Rosales after the meeting.

Director Murphy read aloud a protest letter that was received by the District and included in the Board packet. The letter was from Mr. and Mrs. Leland H. Boone.
ACTION: 

Director Skerbelis moved, and Director Altamirano seconded to adopt Resolution No. 2025-928, A Resolution of the Board of Directors of Rubidoux Community Services District Establishing Residential and Commercial Trash Collection Fees within the District’s Service Area.

Roll call:

Ayes – 5 (Trueba, Murphy. Skerbelis, Leja, Altamirano)

Noes – 0 

Abstain – 0 

Absent – 0

The motion was carried 5-0-0-0.
B. DM 2025-60: Consideration to Adopt Contract Amendment No. 3 to the “Contract Services Agreement for Refuse Collection, Disposal, and Recycling Services in the Rubidoux Community Services District” with Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc.
BACKGROUND:

On January 8, 2008, the Rubidoux Community Services District (“District”) Board of Directors (“Board”) entered into a contract titled Contract Services Agreement for Refuse Collection, Disposal, and Recycling Services in the Rubidoux Community Services District (“Agreement”) with Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. (“Burrtec”), effective January 1, 2008. This Agreement grants Burrtec the exclusive right to collect and dispose of refuse, recyclables, and mixed organics (green waste and food waste) within the District.

On May 16, 2024, the Board approved Amendments No. 1 and No. 2 to the Agreement, summarized as follows:

· Amendment No. 1 

· Modified Section 3.2, Change in Cost of Doing Business – Established service cost increases/decreases based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario statistical area.

· Modified Section 3.5, Billing – Resolved language inconsistencies and increased the District’s administrative “holdback” from $3,000 to $4,500 per month. 

· Amendment No. 2 

· Incorporated mandatory language required by Senate Bill (SB) 1383, the Short-Lived Climate Pollutant Reduction Act. 

A copy of the original Agreement and Amendments 1 and 2 is included as Attachment 1. 

Under Section 1.0, the Agreement’s initial term expired on December 31, 2022; however, it included “wind-down” language extending the Agreement automatically on a rolling four-year term, unless either party provided written notice of non-renewal by the end of any calendar year. No such notice has been issued.

While the Agreement has served the District well, continuing to operate under a 17-year-old contract presents risks. Outdated terms may lead to misunderstandings or misinterpretations, increasing the likelihood of disputes. Although the District’s relationship with Burrtec has remained collaborative, reliance on an outdated contract may expose both parties to unnecessary operational or legal risk. Additionally, the waste management industry has evolved due to regulatory, market, and technological changes. For example, the current Agreement predates the incorporation of the City of Jurupa Valley and its own exclusive contract with Burrtec for areas outside the District’s jurisdiction. 

On June 10, 2024, the Solid Waste Committee (Directors Skerbelis and Trueba) met with Burrtec representatives to discuss:

1. Proposed FY 2024|2025 solid waste rates; and

2. The long-term operational relationship between the parties.

At this meeting, the Committee expressed concerns about the continued year-over-year rate increases, particularly for FY 2024|2025. Burrtec acknowledged these concerns and voluntarily canceled the planned increase to allow for a re-evaluation of its methodology. The rates were ultimately revised and considered for adoption pursuant to Director’s Memorandum (“DM”) 2025-59. In consideration of this rate relief, Burrtec requested that the District begin discussions to secure a long-term extension to the Agreement, an idea the Committee supported. 

In January 2025, Committee assignments rotated, and Directors Murphy and Skerbelis were appointed to the Solid Waste Committee for the calendar year. Since then, the Committee has met regularly to focus on two key topics:

3. Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement with Burrtec 

4. Proposed solid waste rates for FY 2025|2026 (addressed earlier this evening under DM 2025-59)

A timeline of related meetings is provided below:

· January 15, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· January 22, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· February 6, 2025 – Regular Board Meeting (Committee Report)

· February 27, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· March 6, 2025 – Regular Board Meeting (Committee Report)

· March 18, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· April 24, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

· May 19, 2025 – Solid Waste Committee Meeting

At the May 19 meeting, the Committee reviewed and supported the draft language of Amendment No. 3 (including Exhibit C) and recommended it be presented to the full Board for formal consideration at the June 26, 2025, Special Board Meeting. 

A summary of the pertinent Amendment terms are included as Attachment 4 and detailed below:

· Section 1.0 – Term of Agreement

· The Agreement will now expire on December 31, 2035.

· The Term of the Agreement will be extended each December 31, on an annual basis, for one additional year, making the remaining of the term seven (7) years from the date of the extension. 

· Section 2.10 – Free Service to District

· Expanded bulky item pickup program; clarified accepted items (e.g., appliances, furniture, tires, electronics). Frequency (2x/year) and item limits (5 per pickup) remain the same. 

· Battery recycling drop-off (e.g., AA/AAA) at District office. 

· Optional barrel roll-out service for ineligible residents, offered at an additional fee.

· Holiday tree recycling on the two collection days following Christmas.

· Two community cleanups annually, including up to five roll-off containers or front-end loaders for Solid Waste, Green Waste, Bulky Items, and E-Waste. 

· Collect uncontainerized green waste that is securely tied and bundled, with each bundle not exceeding four (4) feet in length and eighteen (18) inches in diameter, and placed alongside the designated green waste container. 

· Residential used oil collection (up to 2 gallons per visit, 4 times per year). 

· Section 2.18 – Street Sweeping

· Burrtec will provide street sweeping at no cost two times per month on all public residential streets with curb and gutter, and on main arterial streets.

· Specifications are included in Exhibit C (Attachment 2); a Street Sweeping Map is provided as Attachment 3.

· District staff is actively identifying existing signage to support updated sweeping schedules

· Section 3.2 – Change in Cost of Doing Business

· CPI-based cost adjustments are capped at 4.0% annually, unless otherwise justified.

· The rate for 90-gallon residential service must not exceed the equivalent rate in the City of Jurupa Valley by more than 2.0%.

No other terms of the Agreement are being modified. 

Budget Considerations

Amendment No. 3 introduces no new costs to the District. The expanded services, including additional bulky item pickups, battery recycling, community cleanups, and enhanced street sweeping, will be provided at no additional charge to the District, representing increased value to residents without burdening District resources.

From a customer standpoint, two provisions in Amendment No. 3 support long-term rate stability:

· The annual CPI-based adjustment to Burrtec’s service cost component will be capped at 4.0% unless otherwise justified. This provides a reasonable ceiling on cost increases that aligns with standard industry practice.

· The rate charged to residential customers for the standard 90-gallon trash service cannot exceed the rate charged by the City of Jurupa Valley for the same service level by more than 2.0%. This pricing parity ensures that District residents receive consistent and competitive rates relative to the surrounding community.

Amendment No. 3 enhances service expectations while helping to control long-term cost escalation and maintain regional rate competitiveness, all without requiring additional General Fund contributions.

Other Considerations

District staff and the Solid Waste Committee have been working closely with Burrtec representatives since January 2025 to finalize the language contained in Amendment No. 3 (including Exhibit C). Burrtec representatives are supportive of the final version and believe it reflects a balanced and forward-looking agreement that serves both parties and the community.

In addition, Amendment No. 3 and Exhibit C were reviewed by the District’s General Counsel, John Harper. Counsel confirmed that the language presents no legal issues or concerns and is consistent with applicable statutes, regulations, and the overall intent of the original Agreement.

With this legal review complete and stakeholder alignment achieved, the proposed Amendment is now ready for full Board consideration. Approval of Amendment No. 3 will provide contractual clarity, enhance service expectations, and formalize operational updates that align with modern waste management practices and community needs.

ACTION: 

Director Altamirano moved, and Director Leja seconded to authorize the Board President and General Manager to Sign and execute Amendment No. 3 to the “Contract Services Agreement for Refuse Collection, Disposal, and Recycling Services in the Rubidoux Community Services District” with Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc.  

Roll call:

Ayes – 5 (Trueba, Murphy. Skerbelis, Leja, Altamirano)

Noes – 0 

Abstain – 0 

Absent – 0

The motion was carried 5-0-0-0.
ITEM 6. DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS AND REQUESTS
Director Murphy stated he would share a comment at the next Board meeting for those Directors in attendance. Also,  Director Murphy reaffirmed his request for getting from staff the financial model (affordability graph) he requested a couple of meetings ago that shows the District’s baseline water, sewer, and trash rate using a baseline year of 2017 modeling it forward on a year by year basis based on the CPI. This model should be compared to the actual water, sewer, and trash rates charged by the District during this time. Director Altamirano commented on the vactor truck, sharing that it was nice to see staff out in the field working and training one another on how to use it. No other Directors had comments or requests.
ITEM 7. NEXT MEETING

Thursday, July 3, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. 

ITEM 8. ADJOURNMENT 

President Trueba adjourned the meeting at 5:00 P.M. 
1

